the Existing Bondholders to exercise the Conversion Rights to convert the Existing Convertible
Bonds into the Shares, thereby alleviating the financial pressure on the Company to repay the
Existing Convertible Bonds on maturity and could facilitate the Company in obtaining alternative
source of finance to improve the financial position of Company.

The Board considers that the Alteration of Terms is fair and reasonable based on the current
market conditions and are on normal commercial terms and the Alteration of Terms is in the
interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole. No proceeds will be received by the
Company as a result of the Alteration of Terms.

– 6 –

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement and (ii)
immediately after the full conversion of all the outstanding Existing Convertible Bonds at the
Conversion Price (assuming there being no other issue or repurchase of Shares) is as follows:

Name of Shareholders
(i) as at the date of this

announcement

(ii) immediately after full
exercise of the Existing

Convertible Bonds
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Existing Bondholder B
 (Note 1) 194,292,325 72.66 621,292,325 25.37
Existing Bondholder A
 (Note 2) 4,810,125 1.80 1,759,610,125 71.84

199,102,450 74.46 2,380,902,450 97.21

Other public Shareholders
 (Note 4) 68,287,081 25.54 68,287,081 2.79

Total 267,389,531 100.00 2,449,189,531 100.00

Notes:

(1) The Existing Bondholder B, Ka Chun, is a company owned as to 100% by Wai Chun Investment Fund, which

is wholly-owned by the Existing Bondholder A, Mr. Lam Ching Kui, and holds 194,292,325 Shares.

(2) The Existing Bondholder A is the ultimate controlling shareholder of the Company and directly holds

4,810,125 Shares.

(3) Certain percentage figures included in the above tables have been subject to rounding adjustments. Accordingly,

figures shown as totals may not be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures preceding them.

(4) Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Existing Convertible Bonds, the bondholders shall not exercise